

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 3244

1. Project Title	Old Kings Road North Widening	Phase 3				
2. Senate Sponsor	Travis Hutson					
3. Date of Request	01/04/2024					
4. Project/Program Des	scription					
terminus and Forest C	will be used for the construction of Grove Drive. The widening will imp gency since Old Kings Rd serves ay Interchange and I-95/Matanza	prove capacity, reduce co as a parallel route to I-95	ingestion and impro as well as a conne	ve evacuation during a		
5. State Agency to rece	eive requested funds Depa	ertment of Transportation				
State Agency contac	ted? No					
	curring Request for Fiscal Year	r 2024-2025				
Type of Funding Operations		Amo	Amount			
Fixed Capital Outlay			22,000,000			
Total State Funds Re	enuested		22,000,000			
	4		==,000,000			
7. Total Project Cost fo	r Fiscal Year 2024-2025 (includi	ng matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)		
Type of Funding		Amount	Percentage			
Total State Funds Re	quested (from question #6)	22,000,000	100%			
Matching Funds						
Federal		0	0%			
State (excluding the a	mount of this request)	0	0%			
Local		0	0%			
Other		0	0%			
Total Project Costs t	for Fiscal Year 2024-2025	22,000,000	100%			
8. Has this project prev	viously received state funding?	No				
Fiscal Year	Amount	Specific	Vetoed			
(уууу-уу)	Recurring Nonrecurrin	g Appropriation #				
9. Is future funding like	ely to be requested?	No				
a. If yes, indicate no	nrecurring amount per year.					
b. Describe the sour	ce of funding that can be used	in lieu of state funding.				
10 Has the entity requi	esting this project received any	r fodoral assistance rela	ated to the COVID	10 nandomic?		
Yes	esting tins project received any	ieueiai assisialite lelä	ited to the COVID-	is panuemic:		

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.



11. Status of Construction

a. What is the current phase of the project?

The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

LFIR # 3244

0

0

0

22,000,000

22,000,000

CDBG Cares \$293,951.50 used for utility bill assistance. CDBG Cares \$224,082.55 distributed to entities in Flagler County for community assistance (Flagler Ecumenical Social Service/ Flagler Cares Inc). CARES \$2 million for City of Palm Coast expenditure reimbursement

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

Planning	Design	Construction () N/A		
b. Is the project "s	hovel ready" ((i.e permitted)?	Yes		
c. What is the estin	nated start da	te of construction?	June 2025		
d. What is the esti	mated comple	tion date of construction	December 2026		
12. List the owners of relationship between	f the facility to een the owne	o receive, directly or increase of the facility and the	directly, any fixed capita e entity.	l outlay funding. Inc	lude the
City of Palm Coas	st				
13. Details on how the	<u> </u>	ate funds will be exper	nded Description		Amount
Administrative Co			<u>.</u>		
Executive Director/Pro Salary and Benefits	ject Head				
Other Salary and Ben	efits				
Expense/Equipment/T Other	ravel/Supplies/				

14. Program Performance

Consultants/Contracted

Consultants/Contracted Services/Study

Planning Engineering

Operational Costs: Other

Construction/Renovation/Land/

Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/

Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:

Services/Study

Other

Salary and Benefits

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

treatment).

Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)

State dollars will be used to fund the construction (2-lanes to 4-lanes)

road widening project. In addition to road widening, the project will include safety improvements (sidewalks and streetlights), aesthetics (landscaping), as well as water quality improvements (stormwater



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR #3244

The requested funds will be used for the construction of the third phase of 4-laning Old Kings Rd between Phase 2 terminus and Forest Grove Drive. The widening will improve capacity, reduce congestion and improve evacuation during a natural disaster/emergency since Old Kings Rd serves as a parallel route to I-95 as well as a connecting road to the I-95/Palm Coast Parkway Interchange and I-95/Matanzas Woods Pkwy Interchanges.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

The requested funds will be used for the construction of the third phase of 4-laning Old Kings Rd between Phase 2 terminus and Forest Grove Drive.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Improve capacity, reduce congestion and improve evacuation during a natural disaster/emergency

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

Residents and visitors to the City of Palm Coast, anyone using the road as a hurricane evacuation route, total individuals served unknown.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The project will include a reduction in traffic congestion, a safer corridor for bicyclists and pedestrians, improved aesthetics for the community, as well as improved environmental conditions (reduced air pollution due to reduction in congestion as well as stormwater treatment of water runoff. The expected benefit of the project will be the additional capacity created by a widening of the road. Level of Service measurements (the number of vehicles that a roadway can accommodate)

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Recipient will complete Phase 3 of the project. Failure to complete will result in forfeiture of funds.

15.	15. Requester Contact Information					
	a. First Name	Denise		Last Name	Bevan	
	b. Organization	City of Pa	City of Palm Coast			
	c. E-mail Address	dbevan@	dbevan@palmcoastgov.com			
	d. Phone Number	(386)986	-3748	Ext.		
16.	16. Recipient Contact Information					
	a. Organization	City of Pa	alm Coast			
	b. Municipality and	d County	Flagler			
	c. Organization Type					
	□For Profit Entity					
	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)					
	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)					
	☑Local Entity					
	□University or Co	llege				



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 3244

□Other (please specify)

d. Phone Number (850)671-4401

d. First Name	Carl	Last Name	Cote			
e. E-mail Address	ccote@palmcoastgov.com					
f. Phone Number	(386)986-3748					
17. Lobbyist Contact Information						
a. Name	Laura E. Boehmer					
b. Firm Name	The Southern Group					
c. E-mail Address	boehmer@thesoutherngro	oup.com				